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Subject: Report of Preliminary Subsurface Investigation at Wente Winery,

5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California
Dear Ms. Drogos:

Clayton is pleased to submit a copy of its final report: Preliminary Subsurface
Investigation at Wente Winery, 5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California, dated June 20,
2003. The report documents the finding of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at the
property listed above. Based on this finding and on behalf of Wente Vineyards, Clayton
has attached an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release/ Contamination Site
Report.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 925-426-2679 or by email at
dashton{@claytongrp.com.

Sincerely,

Donald A. Ashton
Senior Geologist
Environmental Services

DAA/daa

cc: Daniel Stephani — Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department
Aris Krimetz — Wente Vineyards (without attachment)
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1. INTRODUCTION

Mr. Buxton L. Layton of Wente Vineyards (Wente) retained Clayton Group Services,
Inc. to perform a preliminary subsurface investigation at the Wente Winery, 5565 Tesla
Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California (subject property). The subsurface
investigation consisted of collecting soil and groundwater samples from nine soil borings
to evaluate for possible impacts from historical business activities at the property.

2. BACKGROUND

Clayton prepared a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for the above-
referenced subject property (Clayton Project 70-03412.00, dated November 8, 2002).
Clayton 1dentified several recognized environmental conditions (RECs) at the subject
property and recommended additional investigation to further evaluate these findings.

Historical research conducted during the Phase I ESA established obvious uses of the
subject property since 1907. The subject and adjacent properties have been primarily
rural agricultural properties. Vineyards had been established on about half of the subject
property and most of the surrounding properties over the years. The Wente Vineyards
business reportedly started on the subject property in the 1880s. In 1958 the business had
grown to nine buildings and has continued to expand to its present size.

It appears that most of the chemical storage and handling and maintenance activities have
occurred on the southern and westem portions of the property. Two fuel underground
storage tanks (USTs - diesel and gasoline) were removed from the property in 1987 and
were teplaced with three fuel aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) at the same location
with a total current capacity of 4,000 gallons. An Alameda County building department
demolition permit was issued with agency oversight at the time of UST removal;
however, no environmental assessment of subsurface conditions was conducted or
documented to determine if fuel releases had occurred.

Historic operations have included a former steam-cleaning bay that reportedly discharged
to an open ditch at the south end of the steel storage and welding shed. Maintenance of
field sprayers and tractors has been and is conducted on the subject property. Petroleum
wastes are handled as hazardous waste and off-hauled by a licensed contractor; however,
historic practices are not documented. Agricultural chemicals have been and are stored
and used on the subject property as well as on offsite vineyards.

Based on the historical use of the subject property, Clayton identified five areas of
concern for investigation as follows:

1. Fuel storage and dispensing area at the former UST and current AST location,

2. Former steam-cleaning bay location where wastewater was dischﬁrged to the
ground,
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3. Stamed soil behind the current steam-cleaning bay,
4. Bulk oil storage and shop area, and

5. Agricultural chemical storage and use areas.

3. SCOPE OF WORK

Clayton’s proposal (No. 03SFOES001, approved by Wente Vineyards on March 28,
2003) recommended nine soil borings at various locations on the subject property to
collect soil and groundwater samples. The scope of work for this sampling investigation
consisted of pre-field activities, sampling activities, laboratory analysis, and project
management and report preparation. The work performed to complete these tasks is
described in the following discussion.

3.1. PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

The purpose of the pre-field activities was to appropriately plan the work and prepare for
potential hazards at the property. Pre-field activities included the following:

e Preparing a Zone 7 Water Agency (Z7WA) drilling permit application and obtaining
approval to drill. A copy of the drilling permit is presented as Appendix A.

e Preparing a Site Safety and Health Plan (SSHP) for the work to be performed. The

SSHP detailed the work to be performed, safety precautions, emergency response
procedures, nearest hospital information, and onsite personnel responsible for
managing emergency situations. The SSHP was reviewed with field personnel and
kept onsite during field activities.

e Marking borehole locations with white paint and notification of Underground Service
Alert (USA) prior to performing subsurface activities, as required by law. USA
1ssued Ticket Message Number: 132246.

3.2. SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

To address the various historic uses of the subject property, Clayton designed the
sampling program presented in Table 1. The sampling program included advancing nine
boreholes (B-1 through B-9) on the subject property at the sample locations shown on the
attached Figure 1. Groundwater samples were collected from only two boreholes, B-1
and B-4, and submitted for laboratory analysis.

Clayton conducted sampling activities on April 18, 2003. With the exception of B-3, all
borings were advanced using direct-push, Geoprobe® drilling equipment on a tracked
vehicle. Those borings were continuously cored to log the subsurface soils and collect
soil samples from the unsaturated zone. B-3 was advanced using a hand auger and hand
driven soil core sampling tool due to the limited space behind the steam-cleaning bay.
Soil cores were collected in a core barrel lined with a plastic sleeve. The B-3 soil
samples were retrieved in 6-inch long brass sleeves. Relatively undisturbed soil cores
were screened for physical evidence of contamination (e.g., odors, discoloration, and or
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chemical sheen). Soils were logged for each borehole using the United Soil
Classification System as a guideline. The soil type, color, and notable charactenstics
were logged onto exploratory boring sheets for each borehole, except for B-3, and are
presented as Appendix B. The borings were advanced in open areas that were asphalt
paved, had gravel surface cover, or of bare earth. Soils encountered consisted of clay,
silty clay, gravelly clay, sandy silt and sandy silt with gravel, and gravelly sandy silt.

So1l samples retained for analyses were selected based on site hydrology, soil type,
physical observations, or elevated organic vapor analyzer (OVA/PID) readings. Selected
Geoprobe soil samples were cut from the plastic soil-core liners, sealed with Teflon tape,
capped, labeled, and placed in a pre-chilled ice chest. Select soil samples were
transported to a State of California-certified laboratory for analysis under formal chain-
of-custody documentation.

The sample program (Table 1) was designed to evaluate the property for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as fuels and motor oil (TPH scan), volatile organic compounds, and
pesticides, herbicides, and select metals. For residual pesticides, herbicides and metals
that were used on the southern and western portions of the property, Clayton selected
near surface soil samples (0.5-1 foot bgs, except for B-8, which was at 3.5-4° bgs) from
eight borehole locations. Shallow soils were also submitted for TPH analysis (boreholes
B-3 and B-5) due to reported historic or observed surface stains. Deeper soil samples
selected from 3.5 to 8 feet bgs were analyzed for TPH and VOCs (boreholes B-1, B-2,
and B-5). Soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis were selected only from the
unsaturated zone. Additional soil samples were held by the laboratory in the event that
additional analyses might be required.

The soil analytical program employed sample compositing to screen the site for possible
residual agricultural chemicals. Eight select near surface samples were composited 4
parts to 1 part as a cost saving method into two composite samples for laboratory
analyses (Comp1345 and Comp6789). Compl345 was selected to address the general
yard operation areas and where prior vineyards existed. Comp6789 was selected to
address areas where agricultural chemicals have been or are stored and handled, and also
where prior vineyards existed.

To address concerns of potential groundwater impacts from the fuel storage and
dispensing area and the former steam-cleaning bay, Clayton selected two locations (B-1
and B-4) to collect grab-groundwater samples. These sample locations are along the
general downgradient side of the property. These boreholes were advanced into the
saturated zone to depths of 12 and 20 feet bgs, respectively. A temporary one-inch outer
diameter PVC casing, temporary well point, was installed into each open borehole to
allow for the collection of a grab-groundwater sample. The lower five feet of the
temporary well was slotted casing. The grab-groundwater samples were collected using
new disposable bailers. The samples were transferred into appropriate laboratory
supplied containers. The sample containers were capped/sealed, labeled with identifying
information, and placed in a pre-chilled ice chest for transportation to the analytical
laboratory for analysis under formal chain-of-custody documentation.
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Downhole equipment was cleaned prior to advancing each boring and prior to collecting
samples. Decontamination water and soil cuttings were containerized and labeled
pending analytical results for determination of proper disposal methods. Once sampling
was complete, borings were backfilled to the ground surface with Portland-cement grout
to comply with Z7WA guidelines.

3.2.1. Fuel AST and Former UST Area

Borings B-1 and B-2 were drilled adjacent to the existing fuel ASTs. The borings were
drilled on an angle under the existing tank pad (20 and 10 degrees from vertical,
respectively) to evaluate the subsurface for potential releases from the current fuel
aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) and from the former tank pit, reportedly in the same
location below the ASTs. Boring B-1 was advanced to 12 feet below the ground surface
(bgs). Groundwater was encountered at a little more than 9 feet bgs and native soil below
the former UST pit was encountered at 9.8 feet bgs. The borehole was completed by
Installing a temporary well casing to facilitate collection of a groundwater sample. B-1
was selected for groundwater sampling as it is on the downgradient side of the fuel tanks.
Clayton noted that the unsaturated soil above groundwater did not have a petroleumn odor;
however soil samples below the groundwater table did have a distinct petroleum
hydrocarbon odor. Boring B-2 was advanced on the east comer of the ASTs to a total
depth of 16 feet bgs. No petroleum hydrocarbon odor was detected in unsaturated soil
cores and only a slight odor was detected in a saturated-soil sample at a depth of 14 feet
bgs.

3.2.2. Steaming Cleaning Area

Borehole B-3 was advanced between the steam-cleaning bay building and perimeter
fence in an area of limited access. Therefore, the borehole was advanced using hand-
auger equipment next to the building where oily-stained soils from the steam-cleaning
operation existed. The borehole was advanced to a total depth of 4-feet bgs. Soil
samples were collected from 0.5-1.0 feet and from 3.5-4.0 feet. No petroleum
hydrocarbon odors were noted in the soil samples.

3.2.3. Former Steaming-Cleaning Area

Borehole B-4 was advanced at the southwest comer of a concrete pad that exists along
the south side of the steel storage shed. Aris Krimetz, Corporate Engineer for Wente,
stated that the concrete pad was the former location of the steaming-clean bay and that
former discharges collected in an open ditch in the area where borehole B-4 was located.
The borehole was advanced to a total depth of 20 feet bgs and a temporary well point was
installed. The soil core samples were noted to be primarily clay. The borehole was
found to be dry at the time of completion, but after about 2 hours sufficient groundwater
collected for sampling.
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3.2.4. Shop and Bulk Petroleum Storage Area

Borehole B-5 was located on the west side of the maintenance shop by a shop door near
the bulk oil storage container. Based on Mr. Krimetz’ recollection, the borehole was
located in the general area where oil drums were previously stored.

3.2.5. Agricultural Chemical Use Areas

Eight near-surface soil samples were composited into two samples (Comp1345 and
Comp6789) to screen the property for possible residual agricultural chemicals. Boreholes
B-1 and B-3 throngh B-5 selected to analyze the specific areas discussed above, were -
also selected as a composite set to screen the operations area of the property for possible
agricultural chemical residues. The additional boreholes B-6, B-7, and B-8 were located
just outside of warehouses and garages that are or have reportedly been used to store
agricultural chemicals. B-9 was advanced in a gravel-covered parking lot south of the
winery in an area used for former vineyards. The additional boreholes were advanced to
a total depth of 8 feet bgs and did not encounter saturated soils or soils with notable
petroleum hydrocarbon odors.

3.3. LABORATORY ANALYSES

Clayton submitted 13 soil and 2 grab-groundwater samples to a state certified laboratory,
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California, for analysis. Select samples were
analyzed by the following United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
approved analytical methods:

e TUSEPA Method 8015 — Modified for a Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Scan for
gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (TPH-G, -D, & -MO).

s TSEPA Method 8260 — Volatile Organic Compounds that include fuel aromatics and
oxygenates (VOCs)

¢ Solid Waste Series 6000 and 7000 analyses for five total metals (Cd, Cr, Ni, Pb, and
Zn) listed in the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank manual (LUFT Metals),

o USEPA Method 8080 for Organochlorine Pesticides (OCP),

s USEPA Method 8141 analyses for Organophosphorurs Pesticides (OFPP),

e USEPA Method 8151 analyses for Chlorinated Herbicides (CH),

e Solid Waste Series 6000 and 7000 analyses for total arsenic and lead (As & Pb).

The sample program outlined in Table 1 shows the select analytical method chosen for
each submitted sample.
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4. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A summary of soil analytical results is presented in Tables 2 and 3 and a summary of
groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 4 and on Figure 2. The laboratory
analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix C.

4.1. FUEL AST AND FORMER UST AREA

The soil samples from boreholes B-1 and B-2 were found to contain TPH concentrations.
Sample B-1 at 7.5-8.0 feet was found to contain TPH-G ranged compounds at 24 mg/Kg,
TPH-D at 44 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) (the laboratory reported that gasoline
ranged compounds were noted to be significant in the diesel ranged results), and no
detectable TPH-MO. No benzene or MTBE were detected in soil sample B-1; however,
other volatile compounds typical of fuels were found to total 6,470 micrograms per
kilogram (ug/Kg). Sample B-2 at 7.5-8.0 feet had no detectable TPH-G but had low
concentrations of TPH-D at 1.7 mg/Kg and TPH-MO at 7.5 mg/Kg. No VOCs were
detected in the B-2 soil sample.

The groundwater sample from borehole B-1 (B-1W) contained significant concenirations
of TPH-G at 200,000 ug/L and TPH-D at 150,000 ug/L. No TPH-MO was reported in.
sample B-1W. VOCs in groundwater were also significant in sample B-1W.{Benzene

-was reported at 2,100 ug/L and other VOCs totaled 90,300 ug/L. No MTBE was reported

in sample B-1W but the laboratory had to dilute the sample for analysis.

4.2. STEAM-CLEANING AREA

Soil results from borehole B-3 found no detectable TPH or VOCs in the two samples
submitted for analysis. Metal concentrations were found to be within normal background
concentrations.

4.3. FORMER STEAM-CLEANING AREA

The soil sample results for borehole B-4 had no reportable TPH or VOCs. Metals results

~ were within normal background concentrations. The grab-groundwater sample B-4W

contained TPH-G at 74 ug/L, TPH-D at 180 ug/L, and TPH-MO at 370 ug/L. The water
sample contained no benzene but did contain other volatile compounds typical of
gasoline that totaled 27.28 ug/L. Sample B-4W also contained chloroform at 1.2 ug/L.
The finding of chloroform at a low concentration, a compound not typicaily found in
gasoline, is believed to be an artifact of either the laboratory analytical process or from an
onsite potable water supply that may have impacted the shallow groundwater table.

4.4, SHOP AND BULK OIL STORAGE AREA

Soil sample results for sample B-5 at 0.5-1.0 feet had detectable TPH-G at 1.2 mg/Kg,
TPH-D at 33 mg/Kg, and TPH-MO at 190 mg/Kg. However, a slightly deeper sample
(3.5-4.0 feet) contained no detectable VOCs.
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4.5. AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL USE AREAS

The two composite samples analyzed contained low concentrations of residual
agricultural chemicals. Sample Comp1345 was found to have reportable concentrations
of organochlorine pesticides as DDD, DDE, and DDT (1.4, 3.3, and 8.8 ug/Kg,
respectively). Sample Comp6789 only had reportable concentrations of a-Chlordane at
6.2 ug/Kg and g-Chlordane at 6.8 ug/Kg. No organophosphorus pesticides or chlorinated
organic herbicides were detected in either sample analyzed. Comp6789 was also
analyzed for arsenic and lead. No arsenic was detected and lead was detected at 9.4
mg/Kg, a typical background concentration.

5. CONCLUSIONS

The preliminary investigation results indicate that fuel, primarily gasoline, apparently has
been released in the fuel storage and dispensing area on the property and has impacted
groundwater. The finding of TPH compounds in soil samples B-1 and B-2 may be a
result of groundwater contamination that has impacted the fringe zone above the
groundwater table. The soil sample analyzed from B-2, only about 25 feet to the east in
an upgradient direction, was found to contain very low concentrations of TPH, primarily
n the motor oil range with no detectable gasoline or VOCs, indicating that the fuel

~ release was in the tank area.

Sample results for borehole B-4 indicate no residual TPH or VOCs in the soil; however
the grab-groundwater sample was found to contain TPH ranged compounds from
gasoline to motor oil and various VQCs that are typical components of gasoline. The
TPH concentrations detected are slightly above Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs)
established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). TPH at these
concentrations can impair the use of the local aquifer for beneficial uses.

The finding of low concentrations of TPH in a shallow soil sample at location B-5
suggests some residual petroleum hydrocarbons exist in surficial soils in the area of the
maintenance shop and the oil storage container. However, a slightly deeper sample at
3.5-4 feet bgs contained no detectable VOCs; therefore, the finding indicates de-minimis
residual TPH concentrations at this location, below RBSLs.

Analytical results for pesticides, herbicides, and metals related to agricultural chemicals
in samples Comp1345 and Comp6789 do not indicate that any significant residual
concentrations exist in shallow soils from historic or current use and storage of
agricultural chemicals. The findings of DDT and daughter degradation compounds and
chlordane are well below the established RBSLs.

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

The finding of gasoline-ranged compounds in sample B-1W indicates that a fuel release
has occurred on the property, most likely in the immediate area of the fuel storage tanks.
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The impact to groundwater should be further investigated to characterize the extent of the
impact.

TPH impacts to groundwater at borehole B-4 slightly exceed RBSLs, but the analytical
results indicate a source different than the fuel tank area, most likely the former steam-
cleaning bay. Additional sampling is recommended in this area to determine if these
concentrations are significant and require mitigation.

Clayton recommends that the findings from this investigation be forwarded to the local
oversight agency (Z7WA) for review and comment. Disclosure of the data is also a
requirement of the drilling permit. The Zone 7 Water Agency regulates the local
groundwater Mocho Subbasin that 1s used as a drinking water source.

7. LIMITATIONS

The information and opinions included in this report were given in response to a specific
scope of work and should be considered and implemented only in light of that particular
scope of work. The services provided by Clayton in completing this project have been
provided in a manner consistent with the normal standards of the profession. No other
warranty, expressed or implied, is made. :

This report was prepared by:

Donald A. Ashton, R.G., R.E.A.
Senior Geologist
Environmental Services

This report was reviewed by:

bnmental Services
San Francisco Regional Office

June 23, 2003
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Table 1
Summary of Sampling and Analytical Program
Wente Winery, Livermore, CA

Analytical Methods Organochlorine  Organophosphorus Chlorinated Total Melals,
Boring I Deplh TPI1 Scan VOUs LUTFT Melals Pesticides Pesticides Herbicides As & I'b
SOIL |
B-1 05-p Compl3ds Compl345 Compl34s
15-% X X
B-2 75-8 X pd
B-3 05-1 X X Compl 345 Compl 345 Compl 345
3s-4 X
B-4 05-1 X X Compl345 Compl 345 Compl345
75.8 X
BB-5 05-1 X _ X Compl 345 Comp345 Compl 345
5.4 X
13-6 0s5-1° _ Conmp(789 CompO789 Comp6789 CompG789
3-7 a5-1 Comp6789 Comp6789 Comp6785 Comp6789
B-8 3i5-4 Comp6739 CompG789 Comp6789 Compn789
B-9 05-1 - Comp6789 Compab789 Comp6789 CompH789
GROUNDWATIER
B-1 X X
13-4 X X
Total Analyses: 7 7 3 2 2 2 1
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Table 2
Summary of Soil Analytical Results: TPH, VOCs, and Metals
Wente Winery, Livermore, CA

Sample 1D, Depth (Feet), & Nale
-1 7.5-8 k-1 7.5-8 B3 517 B-3 3.5-4 B-4 0.5-1" B-4 7.5-4" B-50.5-1' B-53.54 RIS
Analylteal Method Anolyle Units 4/18:03 4/18/03 /1803 4-‘”5‘- 03 418703 dALEO 4718/03 41802 Indusirial
Total Petrolewn Hydrocarbous TPl -Gasoline mg'Kg 24 <10 <10 - - <1.0 - 1.2 - 100
(EPA SO15M) TPH-Diesel meKe 44 1.7 <10 - <10 - 33 - 100
TPIH-Alotor O © mgEa <50 7.5 <5.0 - =5.0 - 190 “ 1000
Volalile Organic C'ompounds KTBE ug'Kg <100 <5.0 - <5.0 - <50 - 5.0 28
(EPA 82601) Benzene Cugkg =100 <30 - 5.0 - <5.0 - <5.0 45
Toluene wg'Kg =100 5.0 - <5.0 -- <5.0 -- =5.0 26
Ethylbenzene ug'hg 140 <5.0 - <5.0 - <5.0 -- =5.0 2,500
Xylenes ugkg 210 <50 - <5.0 - <5.0 - <4.0 Lo
Naphthalene ug’Kg 560 <5.0 -~ <50 . o3 - <5.0 4.3
1,2,4-Trimethy|benzene ug'Kg 3,400 <5.0 - <50 - =50 - <5.0 NE
sec-Butyl benzene wkg 150 <5.0 - 5.0 -- <50 - <5.0 ™Iz
Isopropylbenzene wpkg [RLL) <5.0) -- <5.0 -- <5.0 - <50 - NIZ
n-Propyl benzene wg'Kg 6I0 <50 - <5.0 - <5.0 -- <5.0 NE
1,3.5-Trianethylbenzene wg'Kg 1,300 <5.0 - <5.0 - <5.0 - <5.4 NE
LUFT Total hictals Cadmium mg/Kg - - <0.3 - <05 - <0.5 - 12
(SW Series 5000, 7O Chromium mg/kg - - 69 - (.11 - 52 - 750
Lead mg/Kg - - 7.9 - 8.0 - 41.0 - 754
Nickel meKg - - 180 - 160 - 150 - 150
Zino mg/Kg - - 99 - 54 - 57 - 600
Hobes:

ug’kg = micrograms per kilogram

mg'kg = milligrams per Lilogram

-- = Not analyzed

<x = Analyie not delected at or abave delection limik of .

EBSLs = Risk Based Screening Levels and Decision Making Lo Sites with Jmpacled Soil and Gronndwater, RWQCT, Intectm Final - December 2001, Table A.
NE = Mol established :
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- Fable 3

Summary of Soil Analytical Results: Pesticides, Herbicides and Metals
Wente Winery, Livermore, CA

Sampie ID & Daie

Compl345 Comp(782 RBSLs
Analytical Method Analyte Units 4/18/03 4/18/03 Industrial
Crganochlonine Pesticides a-Cliordane ug/Kyg <1.6 6.2 2,900
(EPA 5080) g-Chiordane vgKyg <10 6.8 2,500
p.p-CDD ug’Kg 14 <50 17.000
p-p-DDE ug/kg 33 <50 4,000
p.p-DT ug'Kg 38 <50 4.000
Organophosphorus Pesticides Herhicides ue/kg ND ND* NE
(EPA 80813
Chlorinated Organic Herbicides Herbicides ug'Kg ND* ND¥ NE
(EPA 8131}
Total Metals (SW Series 7010) Arsenic mg/Kg - <25 2.7
Lead mg/Kg - 2.4 750

Notes:
ug'kg = micrograms per kilogram
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

<x = Analyte not detected at or above detection lmit of <.

ND = No Anaivtes Detected

ND* = No analytes detected: however. elevated detection levels due to sample dilution

— =Not analyzed

RBSLs = Risk Based Sereening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater, RWQCB, Intenim Final - December 2001

Table A,
NE = Not established

03412-1t Thle.xlsT3 Soil Pst
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Summary of Grab-Groundwater Analytical Results - TPH and VOCs
Wente Winery, Livermore, CA

Table 4

Sample ID & Date

B-1W BAW RBSLs
Category Chemical Units 4/18/03 4/18/03 Industria)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons TPH-(Gasoline ug/L 260,000 74 100
(EPA 8015M) TPH-Diesel ug/L 150,000 130 100
TPH-Motor Oil ug/L <5.000 370 100
Volatile Organic Compounds MTBE ug/L <1000 <0.5 50
(EPA 8260B) Benzene ugL 2.100 <0.5 1.0
Toluene ug/L 34,000 A 40
Ethylhenzene ug’L 5,900 20 30
XNylenes ug/L 31,000 12 13
n-Butyl benzene ug/L 1300 <0.5 NE
tert-Butyl benzene ug/L <1000 65 NE
chioroform ug/L <1000 1.2 28
Naphthalene ug/L 1,800 13 21
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 9500 4.0 NE
sec-Butyl benzene ug/L <1640 <0.3 NE
Isopropylbenzene ugL, <1000 <0.5 NE
n-Propyl benzene ug/L 1,100 .67 NE
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 3300 1.7 NE

ug/L = micrograms per liter

< = Analyte not detected al or above detection it of x.

RBSLs = Risk Based Sereening Lovels and Decision Making Lo Sites with Impacted Soit and Groundwater, RWQCE
Interim Final » December 2001, Table ,Ify

NE = Not established

3412-1t This.xbsT4 GW
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DRILLING PERMIT




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588-5127 VOICE (325) 484-2600 X235 FAX (825) 462-3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE " FOR OFFICE USE
R PERMIT NUMBER _ 23039
LOCATION OF PROJECT S 365~ TESLA ) .
IWEL apé. /o 99 SE ‘ WELL NUMBER
I o 7 APN 99A 2340 004 01
Califernia Coordinates Source ft Arvuracys f, PERMIT CONDITIONS
GCN ft. CCE it
APN___77A —Lige —eoy — o] Circled Permit Requirements Apply

CLIENT
Name_ WENTE Win/el Y GENERAL

Address Go&; 3 T seey D Phone JWZJ 50 . 1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
City e s Zp @ Zone 7 office five days prior to propesed starting date.
2. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days after completion of penmnitted

APPLICA) work the origi
ginal Department of Water Resources Water Well
.Nam DensALDy A‘SH 76rd a5 Drillers Report or equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
— Fax  $ X e/ and location sketch for geotechnical projects.
S?tﬂ g PHE;M 7’7 3. Permit is void if project not begun within 80 days of approval
date.
e oﬁﬁf&"gfég’.r”“ A B.  WATER SUPPLY WELLS
e - A 1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the
Weil Construclion Gegtachnical Investigation well casing diameter.
gft?;déc Pn’macbon g general‘ . - ' 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
ater Supply ontzmination Pad or 20 feet for domestic and imigation wells unless a lesser depth
Manitoring H Wali Destruction a is specially approved.

3. Grout placed by tremie.

Eﬁ%ﬁgﬁgﬁfﬂf R SUPPLY WS:LL;J:‘;,E“BM Domestic a 4. An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
lMunicipal g 1rri§atlan o © on the wellhead for water level measurements.
: 5. A sample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
eustri ° Other = welihead.
CRILLING METHOD: c. gégg:lngyrv;gSER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING
g;‘:]:‘ atary g g‘;::,?w Y Auger S ‘ 1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the
% GEoPlap well or piezometer casing diameter.
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO 2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth
' practicable or 20 feet.
WELL PROJECTS : 3. Grout placed by fremie. _
Drill Hole Diameter in. Maxirmum - ; GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore holé with compacted cuttings or
Casing Diarmeter in, Depth i, heavy bentonite and upper two feat with compacted material. In
Surface Seal Depth R, Number areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout -
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.
EQTECHNICAL PRQJECTS ? E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
NumberofBorings ¢ Maximum tremie.
Hole Diamater " 7 in.  Depth 2 ft. F. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
@ SPECIAL CONDITIONS:, Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days after
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE Y/l -t B completion of permitted work the well installation report including all
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE Ll il = 2 D soil and water |aboratory analysis resuits.
. SEE ATIRKSD SHmAA Cocd Tims MRS
| naraby agras to comply with allt requiraments of this permit and Alamuds

County Ordinance Mo, 73-68. %
FPUGANT‘S m Approved i - 7? 74 Date /9703
suwnupgg Dats 6’—§— yman Hongd 4’ _

l - ' , Revised: March 28, 2002
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@Clayton LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01  DATE:_ 4/18/03 Bonéucinl NO.
TEGUT SERVICTS CLIENT: WENTE WINERY -
EXPBLSEI?IEORY LOCATION: 5565 TESLA ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA Sheet 1
LoGGED BY: _ D.ASHTON DRILLER: __ GREGG of 1
Fleld locatlon of baring: = —_—
| sasoma | Drilling Method: GEOPROBE  Drill Rig Model: _MARL M5T _ Hole Dia.: 2 IN.
20° Boring Completion Data:
B-1 ANGLE BORING UNDER PAD @ 20° FROM VERTICAL, TEMPORARY
FUEL A8Ts N WELL CASING 1", REMOVED AFTER SAMPLING, SEALED WITH
Ground Elav.: Datum: PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT TO SURFACE
E| 2~ | o |egl Soi Litho. |—DeRthTo v 9.1 Depth To W
S| 85 | 5(25|Sro | graphic e ST
S o = t t
g | &% | © |6 E|wscs)|Symeel = - DESCHIFTION _
SANDY SILT WITH GRAVEL, OLIVE BROWN, FINES 50%, SAND FINE-TO-COARSE 30-40%, GRAVEL
1 10-20%, DAY, LOOSE, NO ODOR, GRAVEL TO 1.5"
2 X
3
X
2/4 4=
5 ML
6
7
09 B
X
3.8/4 g IL=
g
10 X 7 SILTY CLAY, OLIVE BROWN, 100% FINES, FAT CLAY, STIFF, FliRM, MOIST TO DAMP, DISTINGT
/ PETROLEUM ODOR
1 CL /
44 P+= A WET@ 12 FT. '
' BORING TERMINATED @ 12 FT.
13
14
15
16
17
18
19




@CIE_IEOH LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01  DATE: _4/18/03 BORéNG‘zNO-
CAGUT STRVICES CLIENT: WENTE WINERY -
Expé-gF?"AqTGo RY LOCATION; 5565 TESLA ROAD, LVERMORE, CA Sheet 1
7 0 - LOGGED BY: 0. ASHTON DRILLER: _ GREGG of 1
Fleid location of boring: AG STORMGE — B —— e —— - ——"-
Drilling Mathod: GEOPROBE  Orill Rig Model: MARL M5T Hole Dia.: 2 IN.
5. 12‘" Boring Completion Data;
— ANGLE BORING UNDER PAD @ 10 FROM VERTICAL, SEALED WITH
@ N— PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT
Ground Elev Hm‘ Datum; —
3 E‘,__ - |25 Sail Depth To . B.6 Depth To W
& 2 £ |8 E- E S(irogpl liat:gi.c Time 10:00 Time
Q o =
2| £ |8 |3E|Uscy 8mo pete S P ESCRIPTION
A SM_Peelell GRAVEL AND SILT
1 SANDY SILT WITH GRAVEL, OLIVE BROWN, FINES 50%, NON-PLASTIC, SAND ANE-TO-COARSE
30-40%, GRAVEL 10-20% TO 1"+, DRY TO DAMP._NO ODOR
2
3
0.14 4=
ML
)
B
X
7
0.5 B
34 | X
v | @ 8.9-9.2 FT. CRUSHED BRICK DEBRIS {FILL) IN GRAVELLY SAND, WET, NO HYDROCARBON ODCR .
g
7 SILTY CLAY, OLIVE BROWN, 100% FINES, PLASTIC, STIFF TO RRM, MOIST TO DAMP
X /
10 /
i /
4 |
A1 /
CL
1 /
" % @ 14 FT, SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR
JEl
9.5 1f1= % @ 16 FT. NO HYDROCARBON ODOR
BORING TERMINATED @ 16 FT.
17
18
19




@Clayton LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01 _ DATE:_4/18/03 BORING NO.
e EXPLORATORY CLIENT: WENTE WINERY B-4
BORING LOCATION: ___ 5565 TESLA ROAD, LVERMORE, CA Shest__1
Flaid jocation of Boring: LOGGED BY:__D. ASHTON DRILLER: __ GREGG of __1
e et 2 e e e s - — - — i ___ | Drilling Method: GEQPROBE Drill Rig Model: MARL M5T Hole Dia.: 2 IN.
B4® -~ — Boring Completion Data:
BUNG | CONCRETE e n—s | _TEMPORARY WELL CASING, REMOVED AFTER SAMPLING GROUNDWATER,
oo SEALED WWITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT TO SURFACE
Ground Elav Datum:
Tl 5= | clas| Soil | Lo |DReRthTe & ND DepthTo ¥ | 123
E| 55 5|25 Srup grophc | Time S 20
8 | a£ | O |4 Ef Uscs) ymbol DESCRIPTION
7 SILTY LAY, WITH TRACE GRAVEL, DARK BROWN, DAMP TO MOIST, FINES 90-100%, TRACE SAND
X / 0-5%, TRACE GRAVEL TO 1* 0-5%, NO ODOR
X
2 %
3 /
24 __
4 oL %
5 /
6 /
7
0.5 B /
44_|o ILX /
v
q /// GLAY, OLIVE BROWN, MOTTLED IN PLACES, 100% FINES, MOIST TO WET, NG ODOR
10 %
i /
X
Yy A %
13 /
4 o /
. /
B p-t= /
17 %
18 %
19 /
44|50 = % BORING TERMINATED @ 20 FT.



/3C1ayton LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01 _ DATE:_4/18/03 BORING NO.
L TAGOF SEAVICE: EXPLORATORY CLIENT: WENTE WINERY B-5
: BORING LOCATION: 5565 TESLA ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA | Sheet_ 1
LOGGED BY:__ 0. ASHTON DRILLER: __ GREGG ot _1
Fleld loecation of boring:
CRANEL DRVEWAY Drilling Method: GEQPROBE  Drill Rig Model: _MARL M5T Hole Dia.: 2 N.
oL STO Boring Complation Data:
Pt 0ss N SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT
SHOP
Ground Elsv.: Datum:
| &~ =| soit |, Depth To 7 ND Depth To ¥_
2 g & "E_ _é g Gl‘g:.lp l;jaﬂ;ﬁi-c Time Time
o | 8= |8 3 23 g\cl:)sol gymbol Date Dato
g | =] (Uscs) DESCRIPTION
SANDY SILT, WITH GRAVEL, DARK BROWN, FINES 60%, SAND 35-40%, GRAVEL 0-5% TO 1"+, BRY
1 X
ML
2
3
GRAVELLY SANDY SILT; BROWN, FINES 50%, SAND 30%, GRAVEL 20%, DRY
554 |, X |
5
ML
B
7
3 g [ X
BORING TERMINATED @ 8 FT.
9
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19




@Cla Clayton LOG OF
GROUF SERVICES EXPLORATORY
BORING

Flald lacatlon of boring:

w&mn|

o

Elav.:

|| wores |

L

GRAVEL DRIVEWRY

N —

Datum:

PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01  DATE: 4/18/03

CLIENT: WENTE WINERY

BORING NO.

LOCATION: 5565 TESLA ROAD, L VFRMORE, CA
LOGGED BY: _ D.ASHTON DRILLER: _ GREGG |

Drilling Method: GEOPROBE  Drill Rig Model: _MARL MST Hole Dia.: 2 IN.

Boring Completion Data:

SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT

Sail
Giroup

PID (ppm) {@
Racovery |3
(1)

Deplh
Sample
Interval

Symbal
(USCS)

Depth To W_

ND Depth To . ¥

Litha-

Time

Time

graphic

Date

Date

ymbol

DESCRIPTION

h_SM

—

cL

| oo of of

GRAVEL AND SILT, 0-3"

GRAVELLY CLAY, DARK BROWN, FINES 80%, SAND 20%, TRACE GRAVEL TG 1°

0.4

le w

CL

444 X

SILTY CLAY, BROWN, FINES 90-100%, SAND 0-10%, TRACE GRAVEL, MOST TQ DAY, NO 0DCR

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

7

18

BORING TERMINATED @ 8 FT.




Clayton LOG OF
@ oo srvers - EXPLORATORY
BORING

Flald locatlon of boring:

L AG STORAGE

o |

GRAVEL DRIVEWAY

-
o
c
m
)
<

[ )
8-7

N —

Datum:

PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01  DATE: 4/18/03
CLIENT: WENTE WINERY

LOCATION: 5565 TESLA RGAD, LIVERMORE, CA
LOGGED BY: _ D.ASHTON DRILLER:  GREGG

BORING NO.
B-7
Sheet 1

of 1

Drilling Method: GEOPROBE Drill Rig Model: _MARL M5T  Hole Dia.: 2 IN.

Bering Completion Data:
SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT

Soil
Group
Symbal
(UsCs)

PID {ppm) |
Recovery |3
(f1./1.)
Depth
Sample
Interval

Dapth To _'i

ND

=Dapth To ¥_

Litho-

Time

Time

raphic
gymbol

Data

Date

DESCRIPTION

SM

—

3.2/4 [ X
4 ML

X
1.54 8

GRAVEL AND SILT, 0-3"

GRAVELLY SANDY SILT, OLIVE BROWN, FINES 50%, NON-PLASTIC SAND 30-40%, FINE-TO-COARSE

GRAVEL 10-20%, DRY, NO ODOR

@ 5 FT. GRAVEL TRACE

10

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

BORING TERMINATED @ 8 FT.




@Clgﬂon LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01 _ DATE:_4/18/03 Bonéuc-a NO.
GROUP SERVICES EXPLORATO CLIENT: WENTE WINERY -
BORING RY LOCATION: ___ 5585 TESLA ROAD, LIVERMORE, CA Sheet 1
LOGGED BY: _[. ASHTON DRILLER:  GREGG of _1
Fleld locatlon of boring: RESIDENCE - = —=
; Drilling Mathod: GEOPROBE  Drill Rig Model: MARL M5T Hole Dia.: 2 iN.
CASTO GARAGE Bori ]
oring Completion Data:
. ASPHAIT SEALED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT TO SURFACE, ASPHALT SURFACE PLUG
N CONCRETE DRIVEWAY
Ground Elev Datum; —
Tl %~ | |esl Sl | Lm Depth To _V_ ND Depth To ¥
E| 3E a|Eg SGrogpl grgpgi‘c Time Time
Q +=| Symbo Dat Dat
Q| g% 19| E|scs | °ymbol = S ESERIPTION
SMJIe[i°1°ll aspHAIT 0-2", BASE GRAVEL WITH FINES 2-4°
1 X SANDY SILT, DARK BROWN, FINES 60%, SAND 35-40%, GRAVEL 0-5% TO 1", DRY, NO QDOR
2
0.6 3 B
3.5/4 | X
4 ML
5
]
I
354 | | X
BORING TERMINATED @ 8 FT.
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18




@Clayt()n LOG OF PROJECT NO.: 70-03412.01  DATE:_4/18/03 BORéHGQ NO.
TROUT STRVICES CLIENT: WENTE WINERY -
Expé.ggﬁ'g)ﬁ‘( LOCATION: ___ 5565 TESLA ROAD, LVERMORE, CA Sheet 1
LOGGED BY: __D. ASHTON DRILLER: _ GREGG of 1
Flald locatlon of boring: e R —_———— =
PROPRNEAST | Drilling Method: GEQPROBE  Drill Rig Modal: _MARL MST Hole Dia.; 2 IN.
|
o ~ CRAEL Bdge—as— BUILLHNG A Boring Completion Data;
1 ____________ e SEALED WITH PORTLAND GEMENT GROUT
; CONCRETE PAD
Ground Elev Datum: —
E |52 |g[BE oo | bine o tppg e
82 | 2|5 &|Symbai| TIPS
Q ] E =] C% [ (USCSJ anbol Data Date
a |« = DESCRIPTION
SM_AeLRlell GRAVEL AND SILT 0-3° |
1 X SANDY SILT, DARK BROWN, FINES 60%, SAND 35-40%, GRAVEL 0-5% TO 1"+, DRY, NO ODOR
2
3 X
4 — ML
5
i
B
0.6 7
8 X
BORING TERMINATED @ 8 FT.
9
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19




APPENDIX C
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS AND CHAIN-OF-
CUSTODY RECORDS



2 ) 110 2nd Avene South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94333-3560
aé McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sammpled:  04/18/03
6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 Date Received:  04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Reported:  04/28/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/28/03

WorkOrder: 0304304
April 28, 2003

Dear Donald:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 11 analyzed samples from your #70-03412.01; Wente projeet,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limmits.
Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly

N

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

| 114 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Tittp//www.meccampbell.com E-mail: man@mecampbell.com

Clayton Group Services

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Project [D: #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03

Date Received: 04/18/03

Client Contact: Donald Ashton

Date Extracted: (4/18/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 04/19/03-04/21/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

[Extraction method; SW30308B Analytical methods: SW3015Cm Woarle Order: (304304
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF % 85
oD B-17.5-8.0 K] 24.b 2 i 9.4
003A B-27.5-8 5 ND 1 98.8
0038 B-4 0.5-1.0 S ND 1 100

S
0078 B-50.5-1.0 3 i l.2.g 1 101
0liB B-30.5-1.0 S ND 1 99.5

: f
: f
|
i
:
f ]
| |
7 &
i
i
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 8 1.0 mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are teported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mp/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified pasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoiine?; e) TP pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due o high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable patiern,

DHS Certification No, 1644

L@gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hetps//www.mecampbell. com B-mail: maingimecampbell.com

Clayton Group Services

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled:

04/18/03

Date Received:

04/18/03

Client Contact: Donald Ashton

Date Extracted:

04/22/03-04/23/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

04/22/03-04/23/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Extraction methad:  SW30308

Analytical methods: SWS013Cm

Work Order: 0304304

above the reporting timit

LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF % S8
012B B-4W W 74,b,i l 99.5
013B B-lW W ' 200,000,2,h,i 200 98.7
b
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
S NA ! NA

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsibie for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicaily
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; I) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

‘Lﬁmgcla Rydélius, Lab Manager




N 110 2nd Avenue South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-53560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : ¥25-798-1622

hitpwww.mecamphell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell. com

Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 Date Regeived: 04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/18/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 04/20/03-04/21/03
Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrecarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
Fxtraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods:  SW8015C Work Order: 0304304
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) - TPH(mo) DF % $S
0304304-001D B-17.5-8.0 8 44.d ND 1 108
0304304003 A B-27.5-8 s 17 7.5 1 Cam
0304304-005B B-40.5-1.0 3 ND ND l 100
0304304-007B B-50.5-1.0 S _ 33,2 190 ' 1 103
0304304-011B B-30.53-1.00 3 ND ND 1 100
0304304-012B B4W w 180,g.b,i 370 1 105
0304304-013B B-1wW W 150,000,d,h,i ND=<5000 20 —#
§
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 250 pg/L
™D means not detected at or
above the reporiing limit S 1.0 5.0 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, wipe sampies in ug/wipe, soil/solid/sludge sampies in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in pg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate pzak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract. :

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Anatytical is not responsibie for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel? is significant);
d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unimown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sampie that contains
greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n} stoddard sotvent / minerai spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘/Qaﬂngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp://www.mccarmpbell.com E-mail: mam@mecampbell.com

Clayton Group Services

Pleasanton, CA 94566

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216

Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
Date Received: 04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/18/03
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/23/03-04/24/03

Volatiles Organics + Oxygenates by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW35030B Anatytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0304304
LabID | 0304304-001D
Client ID | B-17.5-8.0
Matrix Sail
Compound ___ Concentration * | DF Reponug Compound Concentration *| DF |*Tou®
Acetone ND<1000 il 50 | tert-Amyl methyl cther {TAME} ND<i00 20 30
Benzene ND<100 20 5.0 | Bromobenzene ND<100 20 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND<100 20 5.0 | Bromodichloromethane ND=<100 20 3.0
Bromoform ND<100 20 5.0 | Bromomethane ND<100 20 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<200 20 10 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<500 20 25
n-Butyl benzene ND<100 20 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene 1 50 20 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND<100 20 5.0 | Carbon Disulfide ND<i00 20 3.0
Carbon Tefrachloride ND<100 20 5.0 | Chlorobenzene ND<100 20 5.0
Chioroethane ND<100 20 5.0 | 2-Chloroethyl Viny! Ether ND<00 20 5.0
Chloroform ND<100 20 $.0 | Chloromethane ND<iQ0 20 390
2-Chlorotoluene ND<100 X 5.0 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<t00 20 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND<100 20 5.0 1§ t,2-Dibromo-3chloropropane ND<i00 il 3.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<100 20 5.0 | Dibromomethane ND<100 0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND<100 0 5.0 | [,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<100 20 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<100 20 5.0 | Dichlorediflucromethane ND<i0d 20 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<100 20 5.0 1 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<100 20 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<100 20 5.0 | cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ' ND<100 20 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<100 20 5.0 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<100 20 5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<100 20 5.0 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<100 20 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<100 20 5.0 | cis-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND<100 20 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND=100 20 5.0 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)} ND=<100 20 50
Ethylbenzene 140 20 5.0 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<100 20 5.0
Hexachlerobutadiene ND<100 20 5.0 | 2-Hexanone ND<10D C 5.0
Iodomethane {Methyl iodide) ND<100 20 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene 100 | 20 5.0
4-Isopropyl toluene ND<100 20 5.0 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND=<{00 Lo20 5.0
Methylene chloride ND<100 20 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<100 P20 5.0
Naphthalene 560 20 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene 610 P20 5.0
Styrene ND<100 20 - 5.0 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachtarocthane ND<100 P20 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane i ND<100 20 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND<100 {20 5.0
Toluene 5 ND<100 20 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<100 P20 5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | ND<100 20 5.0 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<100 20 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane : ND<10§ 20 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND<100 P20 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane : ND<100 20 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropang ND<100 |20 3.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3400 20 5.0 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1300 | 20 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ! ND<1000 20 50 | Vinyl Chloride ND<100 L 20 5.0
Xylenes ' 210 20 5.0
Surregate Recoveries (%)
%881: ; 104 %582: 94.4
%383: : 115
Comments:

organic content.

MD means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sarnple dituted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

|
|

110 20d Avenue South, #Ib7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360
Telephone : $25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
httgy:/iwww. mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

Clayton Group Services

Pleasanton, CA 94566

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste, 216

Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
Date Received: 04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/18/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

04/23/03-04/24/03

Exttaction Method: SW3030B

Analytical Method: 3W3260B

Volatiles Organics + Oxygenates by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Work Order: 0304304

Lab ID 0304304-003A
Client ID | B-275-8
Matrix Soil
Compound " Concentration * | DF Reporcng Compound Concentration *| DF Reporting
Acctone ND 1.0 50 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 [ 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane NI 1.0 5.0 | Bromodichioromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 10 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 25
n-Butyt benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0« 510
Carbon Tetrachlonde ND 1.4 5.0 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 2-Chloreethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1o | 50
Chigroform ND 1.0 5.0 | Chloromethane ND 10 | 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Chlorctoluene ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | L,2-Dibroma-3-chioropropane ND 1.0 3.0
1,2-Dibrormoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 5.0 ! Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 {1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND L0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Dichlorodiflucremethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichlorpethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dichlorpethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichlorpethene ND 1.0 5.0 | c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 5.0 | ! 2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichleropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND b0 3.0 |
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 5.0 | 2-Hexanone ND t0 50
lodomethane (Methy] iodide) ND i 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Isopropy! toluene ND T 5.0 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 5.0
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) NI 1.0 5.0
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
Styrene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,112 -Tetrachloroathane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Toluene ND i.0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 | 50
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ! 50
1,1,2-Trichlotoethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Trichloroflupromethane ND 1.0 5.0 .| 1,2,3-Trchloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND [ )] 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND L0 50 | Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 5.0
Xvlenes ND 1.0 3.0
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%8S881: 99.4 %552: 97.1
%383: 111
Comments:

organic content.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicabie to this analysis.

¥ water and vapor sampies and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid sanples in mg/L.

|y lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample dituted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

ﬁﬁmgela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-162¢  Fax : 925-798-1622
http//www.mccamnbell.com E-mail; main@mccanpbell.com

Clayton Group Services

Pleasanton, CA 94566

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216

Client Project ID: #70-03412.01; Wente

Date Sampled: 04/18/03

Date Received: 04/18/03

Client Contact: Donald Ashton

Date Extracted: 04/18/03

Client P.O..

Date Analyzed: 04/23/03-04/24/03

Extraction Method: SW5030B

Analytical Method: SW8260B

Volatiles Organics + Oxygenates by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*®

Work Order: 0304304

Lab ID 0304304-011C
Client ID B-3 3.5-4.0
Matrix Soil
| Compound _ Concentration * | DF Rcﬁzflg Compound Concentration *| DF ng
Acetone T i ND 1.0 50 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.9 5.0
Benzene ! ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane i ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromadichigromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromeoform i ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 10 | +-Butyl alcohal (TBA} ND 1.0 25
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND L0 5.0 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroform ND 1.0 5.0 | Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromochioromethane ND 1.9 5.0 | 1,2-Dibromg-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 3.0
I,1-Dichlorosthane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dichlorpethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 5.0
[,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | cis-1,2-Dichlorvethene ND 10 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dichioropropane ND 1.0 3.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | 2.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 i Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND I.0 3.0
Hexachlorgbutadieng ND 1.0 5.0 i 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 3.0
lodomethane (Methyl iodide) ND 1.0 50 Isapropylbenzene ND 1.0 i
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylt-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 5.0
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 5.0
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ' ND 1.0 540
Styrene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 3.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Toluene ND 1.0 5.0 1 1,2,3-Trchlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ;1o 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Trchloroethene ND L0 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichlorapropane ND (10 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND .0 3.0 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND i 1.0 30
Vinyl Acetate WD 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chloride ND 10 5.0
Hylenes ND i.0 3.0
Surrogate Recoveries ('%)
%851: 101 %852: 96.2
2%833: 119
Comments:

organic content.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor sampies and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludger/solid samples in ug/ke, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
praduct/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

b} lighter than water immiscible shegn/product is present; i) liquid samnple that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

- & Angela Rydslius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Ind Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Titep/www . mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

Clayton Group Services

Pleasanton, CA 94566

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216

Client Project ID: #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03

Date Received: 04/18/03

Client Contact: Donald Ashton

Date Extracted: 04/18/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 04/23/03-04/24/03

Volatiles Organics + Oxygenates by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: (304304
Lab ID 0304304-005C
Client ID B-47.5-8.0
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF ng Compound Concentration *| DF Re{?,,r:,-tmg
Acetone ND 1.0 50 t';n-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 . 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromobenzene ; ND 1.0 | 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromodichloromethane i ND 10 | 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromomethane : ND 1.0 | 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND i 10 10 | t-Butyl alcohal (TBA) ND 1.0 25
n-Butyl benzene ND i 1.0 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyt benzene ND P10 5.0 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 ! Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 { 2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroform ND 1.0 5.0 | Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 ! 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.9 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND I.0 5.0 | 1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichleroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dichiorgethane {1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichleroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2-Dichloropropane NI 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 | 22-Dichloropropane ND .0 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 5.0 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 5.0
Iodomethane (Methyt iodide) ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
4-isopropyl toluene ND .0 5.0 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND L.0 5.0
Methylene chionde ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 5.0
Naphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
Styrene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachlorogthene ND i Lo 5.0
Toluene ND L0 5.0 | 1,.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND L Lo 5.0
1,2.4-Trichlorgbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND L0 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND L0 3.0 | Trichlorogthene ND 1.0 5.0
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 50 | 1.2,3-Trichloropropans ND Lo 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 |1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chloride ND | 1.0 5.0
Xylenes ND 1.0 5.0
Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1: 97.9 %882: | 958

%833: 116
Comments:

organic content.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soi¥/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the repdrting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscibie sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

v&Aﬂge]a Rydelius, Lab Manager




. ! 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachecn, CA 94553-5560
l § McCampbell Analytical Inc. ’ Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
: http://www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com
I Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 Date Received: 04/18/03
l Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/18/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/23/03-04/24/03
I Volatiles Organices + Oxygenates by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Anafytical Method: SW2a260B ‘Work Order: 0304304
LabID | 0304304-007C
' ClientID - B-5 3.5-4'
Matrix | Soil
Compound ' Concentration * | DF Rgﬁ,ﬂ@ Compound Concentration *| DF ng
. Acetone ND 1.0 50 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 ] 5.0
; Benzene ND 1.4} 5.0 | Bromobenzeng ND 1.0 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1.9 5.0 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromoform : ND 1.0 5.0 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0
I 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 | 10 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 | 25
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 i 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Chiprobenzene ND 1.0 30 |
l Chlorcethane ND 1.0 | 5.0 | 2-Chleroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0
Chiaroform ND 10| 5.0 | Chloromethane ; ND 1.0 | 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 ! 3.0 | 4-Chlorotoluene i WD 1.0 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 i 5.0 | 2-Dibromo-3<hloropropane ND 1.0 3.0
l 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 i 5.0 | Dibromomethane ! ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 | 3.0 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene i ND 1.0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 ! 50 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 1 5.0 | 1,2-Dichlorocthane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 5.0
l 1,1-Dichloroethens ND 1.0 | 5.0 | ecis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.} ; 5.0 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10 ! 5.0 |22Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 | 50 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 LR
l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 1 5.0 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 5.0
Ethyibenzene ND 10| 5.0 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 | 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 14 i 50 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 50
I Todomethane (Methyl iodide) ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Isopropyl totuene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ' ND 1.0 5.0
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) i ND 1.0 5.0
Naphthalene ND 1.0 | 50 | n-Propyl benzene ‘ ND 10 T 50
- Styrene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
. 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachforogthene ND 1.0 5.0
Toluene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 -1 50
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane D 1.0 5.0
l 1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND 1.0 5.0 | Tnchloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.9 3.6 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane [y[®) 1.0 5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chloride WD 1.0 5.0
l Xylenes ND 10 _: 50
. Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S851: 94.5 %582 i 95.1
%8353: : 111
' Comments:
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.
. MND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
h) lighter than water immiscibte sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
l organic content.
I DHS Certification No. 1644 . h Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




éﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
http/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Clayton Group Services

Pleasanton, CA 94566

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216

Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/G3

Date Received: 04/18/03

Client Contact: Donald Ashton

Date Extracted: 04/22/03-04/24/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 04/22/03-04/24/03

¥Yolatiles Organics + Oxygenates by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: Analytical Method: SWE260B Work Order; 0304304
Lab ID 0304304-012A
Client ID B-4W
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DF ‘Refﬂ?g Compound Concentration *| DF R‘E(’,,,r:,{n e
Acetone ND 1.0 5.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 1.0 0.5
Benzens ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND L0 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0 (.5 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5
2-Butanong (MEK) ND 1.0 1.0 | t-Butyl alcohot (TBA) ND 1.0 3.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene : ND 1.0 0.5
tert-Butyi benzene 0.51 1.0 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Chioroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.5
Chioroform 12 10 | 0.5 : Chloromethane ND 10 | 035
2-Chlorotolueng ND 1.0 0.5 ! 4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 : 1,2-Dibromo-3<chloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
[.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5 - Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1-Dichlorpethane ND t.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND 1.0 0.5
t,1-Dichloroethene ND [0 0.5 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene ND Lo 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND Lo 0.5
1,3-Dichipropropane ND i 1.0 0.3 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1-Dvichloropropene ND 'L 0.5 | cig-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND L 10 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.5
Ethylbenzene 2.0 1.0 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 05
lodomethane (Methyl iodide) ND 1.0 0.5 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.5 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.5
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.5
Waphthalene £3 1.0 0.5 | n-Propyl benzene 0.67 1.0 0.5
Styrene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
Toluene 5.1 1.0 0.5 | 1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | L1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane ND 1.0 0.5 | Trichlorocthene ND 1.0 0.5
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4.0 1.0 0.5 [ 1.3,5-Tamethylbenzene 1.7 1.0 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND L0 5.0 | Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5
| Xylenes 12 L0 0.3
Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%881 99.9 %882 J 102

%6533: 94.3
Comments: i

organic content,

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pp/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscibie sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




.é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; $25-798-1620 Fax : 923-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com

Clayton Group Services

Pleasanton, CA 94566

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216

Client Project ID: #70-03412.01; Wente

Date Sampled: 04/18/03

Date Received: 04/18/03

Client Contact: Donald Ashton

Date Extracted: 04/22/03-04/24/03

Client P.

Q.:

Date Analyzed: 04/22/03-04/24/03

Valatiles Organics + Oxygenates by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target Listy*

Extraction Method: Amnalytical Method: SWS260B Work Order: 0304304
Lab ID 0304304-013A
Client ID B-1W
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DF RT&W Compound Concentration *| DF R’pﬁ‘i
Acetone ND<10,000 | 2000 | 5.0 | ter-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<1000 2000 | 05 |
Benzene 2100 2000 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND=<1000 2000 0.5
Bromochloromethane ND<10040 L2000 0.5 | Bromoedichioromethane ND<1000 2000 0.5
Bromoform ND<1000 C 2000 0.5 | Bromomethane ND<L000 2000 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<2000 " 2000 1.0 | t-Butyl alcohel (TBA) ND<10,000 2000 5.0
n-Butyl benzene 1300 1 2000 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<1000 2000 0.3
tert-Butyl benizene ND<1000 ' 2000 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<{000 2000 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<1000 2000 0.5 ! Chlorobenzene ND<{ 000 2000 1.5
Chioroethane ND<1000 2000 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyt Vinyl Ether ND<1000 2000 0.5
Chioroform ND<1000 2000 0.5 ! Chloromethane ND=<1004 2000 0.5
2-Chiorotoluene NE<1000 2000 1 0.5 : 4-Chlorotoluene ND<10040 2000 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND<1000 2000 ' 0.5 ! 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND=<1000 2000 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND<1000 2000 : 0.5 | Dibromormethane ND<1000 2000 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<1000 2000 ¢ 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<1000 2000 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<1000 2000 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<1000 2000 0.5
1,1-Dichlorgethane ND<1000 2000 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<1000 2000 0.5
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND<1000 2000 1.5 | cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND<1400 2000 0.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<1000 2000 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<1000 2000 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<1000 2000 0.5 | 2,2-Dichioropropane ND<1000% i 2000 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<1000 2000 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<1000 2000 0.5
trans-{,3-Dichloropropene ND<1000 2000 0.5 | Diisopropy] ether (DIPE) ND=<1000 2000 0.5
Ethylbenzene 5900 2000 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<1000 2000 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<1000 2000 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND<1000 2000 0.5
Todomethane (Methyl iodide) ND<10300 2000 0.5 | Isopropylbenzene ND<1000 2000 0.5
4-Isopropyl toluene ND<1G00 2000 0.5 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<1000 2000 0.5
Methylene chloride ND<1000 2000 0.5 | 4-Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<1000 2000 i 0.5
Naphthalene 1800 2000 0.5 | n-Propyl benzene 1100 2000 1 0.3
Styrene ND<1000 2000 { 0.5 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<1000 2000 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<i030 2000 0.5 | Tetrachloroethens ND<1000 2000 0.5
Toluene 34,000 2000 0.5 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<1000 2000 0.5
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND<100{) 2000 0.5 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<1000 2000 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<1000 . 2000 Q.5 | Trichioroethene ND<1000 2000 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<1000 - 2000 0.5 | {,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<1000) 2000 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9500 2000 0.5 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3300 2000 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND<10,000 2000 5.0 | Vinyl Chloride ND<1000 2000 0.5
Xylenes 31,000 2000 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S551: 103 %352: 24.7
%583: 110

Comments: i,h )

* water and vapor samples and all TC

organic content.

LP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soiV/sludpe/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anatyte not applicable to this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

L Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




11 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheca, CA 94353-5560

‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telcphone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fersw . mccampbell com E-mail: main@meeampbell. com

Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 Date Received: 04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/28/03

Pleasanton, CA 94566
‘ Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/28/03

Organochlorine Pesticides by GC-ECD (8080 Basic Target List)*
Exaction Method: SW33556C Analyticai Method: SWB0B1B Wark Order: 0304304

Lab ID | §304304-014A ' 0304304-015A . L.
Chiemt 1D | Comp 1345 : Comp 67,89 Reporting Limit for
Matrix s S ‘
DF 1 5 ‘ 8 W
Compound Concentration ugiks pg/l
Aldrin ND : ND<5.0 " 1.0 NA
a-BHC ND : ND<5.0 1.0 NA
b-BHC ND | ND<5.0 ' 1.0 MNA
d-BHC ND : ND<5.0 1.0 NA
| gBHC ND ~ ND<5.0 1.0 NA
Chlordane (Technical) ND ND<120 25 NA
a-Chlordane ND P 62 | 1.0 NA
g-Chlordane ND 1 6.3 ) 1.0 NA
p,p-DED 14 ND<5.0 1.0 NA,
p,p-DDE 33 ND<5.0 1.0 NA
p,p-DDT ' 88 | ND<5.0 10 NA
Dieidrin ND i ND<5.0 1.0 NA
Endosulfan I ND ND<5.0 1.0 MNA
Endosulfan II ND ND<5.0 1.0 MNA
Endosulfan sulfate ND ND<5.0 1.0 NA
Endrin ND ND<5.0 1.0 MA
Endrin aldehyde ND ND<5.0 1.0 NA
Heptachlor epoxide ND ND<3.0 1.0 NA
Heptachlor ND ND<3.0 1.0 A,
Methoxychlor ND ND<3.0 1.0 NA
Toxaphene ND ND<250 50 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 100 97.8
Coniments

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting fimit; N/A means analyte not applicabie to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak.,

(a) PCB aroclor 1016; (b) PCB aroclor 1221; (¢) PCB aroclor 1232; (d) PCB aroclor 1242; {e) PCB aroclor 1248; (f) PCB aroclor 1254; (g} PCB aroclor
1260; (h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~2 vol. % sediment; (j} sample diluted due to high

organic content; (k) p.p,- is the same as 4,4, (1} florisit (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) elemental sulfur (EPA 3660)
cleanup; (o} sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665} cleanup;

if ]
DHS Certification No. 1644 J ;(—Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




3 11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 9257981622
. hitp://www.mecamnbell.com E-mail; main@mecampbell.com
Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 Date Received: 04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Exwacted: 04/28/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/29/03
Organophosphorous Pesticides by GC-NPD (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW3550C Anaiyticai Method: SWE141B Work Order: 0304304
Lab ID | 0304304-014A @ 0304304-013A . o
Client ID | Comp 13,45 Comp 6,789 Re""“‘[‘)‘g I;‘lm“ for
Maix | S S
DF 1 5 3 W
Compound Concentration pe/Ke ug'L
Azinphos methy] {Guthion) ND ND<500 100 NA
Bolstar (Sulprofos}) ND ND<500 100 NA
Chloropyrifos ND ND<500 100 NA
Coumaphos ND ND<500 100 NA,
| Demeton-O ND ND<300 100 NA
Demeton-$ ND ND<500 | 100 NA
: Diazinon ND ND<500 | 100 NA
Dichlorvos (DDVE) ND ND<500 100 NA
Dimethogate ND ND<2000 400 NA
Disulfoton (Di-Syston) ND ND=<3500 100 NA
EPN ND ND<500 r 100 NA
Ethion ND ~ ND<500 100 NA
Ethoprop ND ND<300 100 NA
Fensulfothion ND ND<500 100 NA
Fenthion ND ND<500 100 NA
Malathion ND ND<500 ; 100 NA
Merphos ND ND<2000 400 NA
Mevinphos (Phosdrin) ND ND<500 100 NA
| Naled (Dibrom) ND ND<2000 400 NA
Ethyl parathion ND ND<300 . 100 NA
Methyi parathion ND ND<500 100 NA
Phorate (Thimet) ND ND<500 ! 100 NA
Ronnel ND : ND<500 100 NA
Stirofos (Tetrachlorvinphos) ND ND<500 ’ 100 NA
TEPP ND ND<4000 800 NA
Tokuthion (Prothiofos) . ND | ND<500 100 NA
Trichloronate (Agritox) ND | ND<2000 400 NA
: Surrosate Recoveries (%)
%38; 113 132
Comments ]
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/'sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/otl/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anaiyte not applicable to this analysis.
(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid samplie that contains >2 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic
content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 : gc—%ﬂgela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-336C

‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. 1 Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-198-1622

http/www. mecamphell.com B-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
6920 Kol Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 Date Received: 04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/28/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/30/03

Chlorinated Herbicides by GC-ECD (Basie Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW3550C Analytical Method: SWB15LA Work Order: 0304304

Lab ID | 0304304-014A | 0304304-015A
ClientID{ Compl345 Comp 6,7,8,9 ! Reparting Limit for
Matrix S 5 | DE =l
DF 2 5 o 5 W
Compound Concentration neKg ug/L
2,4-D {Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid) ND<100 WND<2350 30 NA
2,4-DB ND=<100 ND<250 ‘ 50 NA
Dalapon ND;IOO ND=<250 ‘ 5Q NA
Dicamba ND<100 ND<250 50 NA
Dichloroprop ND<100 ND<250 50 NA
Dinoseb (DNBP) ND<100 ND=<250 30 NA
MCPA ND<10,000 ND<25000 | 5000 NA
MCPP ND<10,000 ND<25,000 5000 NA
[
2,4,5-T (Trichlorophenoxy acetic acid) ND=<100 ND<250 30 Na
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND=<i00 ND<250 50 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%58: o 120 107
Comments j j

* water samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid sampies in pg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in ug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resuiting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

ND means not detectéd above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(h} a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~2 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic
content. )

DHS Certification No. 1644 L l Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. : 110 2nd Avenue Sounth, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-3560
b McCampbell Analytical Inc. | elephone +925.195.1620  Fox: 925. 7961622

| httpy//www, mecampbell.com E-mail: maingmecampbell.com

Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 Date Received: 04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/28/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Client PO Date Analyzed: 04/28/03
Arsenic by Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption*
Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods: SW70i0 Work Order: 0304304
Lab D Client ID Matrix Extraction Arsenic DF % 58
0304304-015A Comp 6,7,8,9 S TTLC ND i N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TILC NA mg/L
ND means not detected at or ; !
above the reporting limit 5 TTLC 25 mg/Kg

* water/liquid/oil sampies are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid/product samples in mg/kg, wipes in pg/wipe and all TCLP / STLC/ DISTLC / SPLP
extracts in mg/L.

# means surrogate recovery cutside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not
applicable to this sample or instrument.

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, T1); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes - As, Se, TI); 7471B (Hg).

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; y) estimated values due to low surrogate
recovery; z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644 d*@,ﬁmgcla Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-3360
ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622
) hittp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: man@mecampbell.com
Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Pate Sampled: 04/18/03
6920 Kolt Center Plwy, Ste. 216 Date Received: 04/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/18/03-04/21/03
Pleasanton, CA 94366
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/21/03-04/22/03
LUFT 5 Metals*

Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods:  6010C Work Order: 0304304
Lab ID Client IDy Matrix | Exiraction | Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zine DF | %38
005B B-40.5-1.0 S TTLC ND 60 2.0 160 54 1 104
007B B-5 0.5-1.0 5 TTLC ND 52 41 150 57 i 107
0l1B B-3 (.5.1.0 8 TTLC ND 69 7.9 180 99 1 109

!
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W TTLC NA NA NA NA NA NA
MD means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S TTLC 0.5 0.5 3.0 2.0 1.0 mg/Kg

* water/liquid/oil samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid/product samples in mg/kg, wipes in pg'wipe and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC/ SPLP

extracts in mg/L. )

# means surropate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not

appliczble to this sampie or instrument.

[Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sh, As, Pb, Se, Tl), 245.1 (Hg), 7010

(sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes - As, Se, T1); 74718 (Hg).

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodoiogies and can

{significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reparting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; y) estimated values due to low surrogate
recovery; Z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644

J 4 _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2né Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5360

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

httpx//www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Clayton Group Services Client Project ID:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Sampled: 04/18/03
6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 Date Received: (4/18/03
Client Contact: Donald Ashton Date Extracted: 04/28/03
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/28/03
Lead by ICP*
Exiraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods:  6010C Work Order: 0304304
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead DF % 88
03043064-015A Comp 6,7,8,9 S TTLC 9.4 1 103
|
!
1
Reporting Limit for DF =1; : W TTLC NA mg/L
ND means not detected at or :
above the reporting limit S TTLC 3.0 mg/Kg

* water/liquid/oil samples are reporied in mg/L, soil/siudge/solid/product samples in mg/kg, wipes in pg/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP
extracts in mg/L. .

# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not
applicable to this sample or instrument.

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sb, As, Ph, Se, TI); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes - As, Se, Tl); 7471B (Hg). :

1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can

lsignificantly effect reported metal concentrations; |) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; y) estimated values due to low surrogate
[recovery; z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _ K&ﬂxﬂgela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.meeampbeil com E-mail: main@@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 5W8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304304

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 Batch|D: 6622 Spiked Sample ID: 0304305-004A
Sample | Spiked M3~ 4 MSD* %MS-MSD LCS ' LCSD §LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria {%)

Compound i ! 1 :

pg/t ua/l % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low . High

TPH(btex)* ND 40 il4 112 1.75 98.4 98.4 0 80 120

MTBE ND 10 92 T 0.303 104 . 105 0.576 80 120

Benzene ND i0 98.4 103 4.21 96.8 96.7 0.114 80 ¢ 120

Toluene 0.6261 10 97 101 358 104 0D [ 0.665 80 120
Ethylbenzene o ND 10 €02 104 2.51 - 101 lOlm ¢ 86_ _ _ 12[)-_

Xylenes | 2.4 1 3 o 98.7 ik I(Ji 3.08 1 107_ iO? 0” ” 80 120
YoS88: 10; B 100 1 06 hlﬁOS 431 99 98.5 0.505 ”éO% : 120 7

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NID less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Mairix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contrei Sample Dupilicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deaviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} “ 2.

" MS and / ar MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of

analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) If that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.
£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromategram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sampie to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = anaiyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or




= . 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/Awww mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell .com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0304304

EPA Method: SWB80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 6633 Spiked Sample ID: 0304301-004A
Compound | Sample| Spiked | MS" - MSD* M-S LCS | LCSD LCS-LOSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. ' % RPD |%Rec. %Rec. %RPD Law High

TPH(btex)E ND | 060 113 (| 0970 | 114 16 134 80 120
MTBE T wo | ote | ssr | sos | 212 | sas | 917 | sis | s . 10

Benzene ND | 000 | 10 | 114 3.44 102 106 426 80 120

Toluene | o 0.10 102 105 316 | 948 | 987 4.09 80 - 120

Ethylbenzene ND | 0.0 112 114 1.71 104 108 3.50 s 120

Xylenes ND | 030 | 107 | 110 | 308 | %67 | 103 | 667 80 120
%38: ' 107 100 107 08 | 1.08 103 104 0.395 80 0

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Cantrel Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / {Amaunt Spiked}; RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs near 0% if: 3} the sample is inhomagenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sampie matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttared chrematogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not encugh sampie ta parform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spika amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or




110 2nd Avenue Sauth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephane : 925-708-1620  Fax : 925-798+1622

http:/iwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8§015C

Matrix: 8 WorkQrder: 0304304
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchiD: 6623 Spiked Sample ID; 0304292-001A
Sample | Spiked MS* . MSD" iMS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD [Acceptance Critaria (%)
Compound . } -
mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low | High
TPH(d) ND 130 100 102 2,10 91.3 91.8 0,532 70 130
%58: 109 100 109 ‘ 110 1.44 102 102 0 70 130

All target compoands in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following éxceptiuns:
MNOME

Fﬁs = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Conltrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duglicate; RPD = Relative Percent

Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked), RPO = 100 ™ (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) ™ 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs niear 0% if: a) the sampia is inhomogenous AND cantains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or by) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery,

N/A = nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds apike amount for sqil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




«
.

. - 110 3nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

littp:/Awrarw. mecampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.cam

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304304
EPA Method: SWB8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 6608 Spiked Sample |0 N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* | MSD* MS-MSD | LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound ‘ ; |
pg/L pg/L % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. %Rec. | % RPD Low High
| .
TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A | N/A N/A 102 103 3.43 70 : 130
%58: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 104 105 382 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the methed RL with the following exceptions:

NOMNE

[MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laberatory Centrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relativa Percent
Densiation. - :

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampia) / {(Amount Spixed); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) " 2.

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
anaiyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matnix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content,




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353.5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephane : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-708-1622

hitp//www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: maini@mecampbeli,com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: 8 WorkOrder: 0304304

EPA Method: SWE2608 Extraction: SWS030B BatchlD: 6626 Spiked Sample ID: 0304294-015A
Compound Sample S_;?_iked MS* ° MSD* ;MS-MSD L?i LCSD ILCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

HgKg | ug/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. ' % RPD | %Rec ' % Rec. | % RPD Low High

Benzene ND 30 113 . 119 ! 3.85 114 110 2.73 70 130
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 30 12 109 2..12 110 111 1.28 70 ]3077"“
Chlorobenzene ND 3 114 114 0 113 114 1.34 0 130 o
1,1-Dichloroethene ND -—‘N‘S—Om“ - 719 | 115 336 104 98.4 5.71 70 o 130 I
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) NIS 30 B 128 o 124 BN 343 1 ll;-miﬁl?‘t 76;& | b)) 7 130” o
;;!u;ne I N]E) i 30 - 120 7 125 1386 - 117 . 114 “2_6;5_ 70 o t30
Trichloroethene ND 30 116 I]'I N 0.75;5 il4 115 144 T W‘.’O o i3}} N
Diisoprop)?l ether {DIPE) NI; 1 507 N ”7712797”m 125. ) ‘, 7 336” hil".;T 119 6.78 ‘.’0 o l30 N
Ethyl tert-buty| ether (ETBE) ND | so | n7 | ns 1 s | a3 | 105 7.0 0 130 |

%551: 97.6 100 100 101 0.958 101 98.1 2.60 70 ' 130

%852: 7.3 100 102 101 | 0,565 100 97.7 247 70 7 7 130

%5583: 113 100 96.9 . é().S 0. 13; §5.3 94.6 0.921 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch weee ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + M3D) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if; a) the sampie is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetons may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #0}7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§260B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304304

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SWS5030B BatchlD: 6617 Spiked Sample 1D: 0304290-001A
Compound Sample Sp?ﬁl(ed MS* © MSD* MS-MSD | LCS : LCSD %LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

HofL pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. : % Rec. | % RPD Low High

Benzene ND 10 91.2 92.6 1.47 110 107 1.92 70 130
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) Nb 10 96.9 98.5 1.63 106 106 1 0 70 130 . )
Chiorabenzene ND 10 94.6 95.8 123 | 116 13 | 30 w10
TJT[;i;itlormmenc ND 10' 754 756 0311 958 934 ; 251 :.70 ) _“13-0—_

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) x> | 1 | s | 10. i 108 | 110 110 ! 0 700 - 130
E.l:l;; S _——584_4 lGV o 787.9””7‘7 923 2.99 119 115 : 344 B ri?Eﬁ 130 ]

Tgri;hi]‘;t;;t:l;;l:“*m_md o ND 16 81.9 84.1 2.67 109 104 E 441 70 B 77130
‘Ei-i.-s:propyl ether (DIPE} ND 10 - 103 105 1.91 12? . 122 - 0.4060 U?O 13074
TE“thyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE-)- KD | ld 92;7 954 ! 2.8; 107 107 o “[*]--- 1 70* o 717367777
%SS1: ]t | s | e U oros | osss | ooas | w3 [ oesa | 7 30
%S552: 7 92:37 | L0 7933_—93_3 -“_-0-“ -918_ 91.3 0.338 70 - 130 o

%S53: 1 fO !0? lviO 111 1.08 P15 116 0.366 70 ‘ 130

NONE

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

M5 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Cantrol Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Ralative Percent

Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Ameunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS = MSD) / (MS + MSD) " 2.

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if; a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of

analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recavery.

MN/A = not enoiegh sample to parform matrix spike ard matrix spike dupiicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix ar exceeds 2x spike amount for water malrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

analyte content,

Laboratory extraction solvenis such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method Dlank at low levels,




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://werw.mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW3141B

Matrix: S

WorkOrder: 0304304

EPA Method: SW38141B

Extraction: SW23550C

Batch

iD: 6635 Spiked Sampile ID: 0304304-001A

Sample | Spiked MS* . MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD {Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound ' . :

poig 1 vo'Kg % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. ! % RPD Low High
DHazinon : ND 1000 87.2 93.5 ‘ 6.98 97.6 91.6 6.40 60 140
Dhsulfoton (Di-Syston) ND 1000 974 101 el 82.1 78.4 4,59 & 140
Fenthion ND 1000 97.3 101 375 992 96.8 2,38 &l 140
Methyl parathion ND 1000 102 105 2.38 120 121 1.10 50 : 140
YaSS: i17 104 107 117 . 971 104 123 10.8 50 140

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

Daviation.

analyte content.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water mairix or sampie diluled due to high matrix or

MS = Matrix Spika; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spikeq); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sampie is inhomogencus AND contains significant concentratlons of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sampla matrix interferes with spike recovery.




. 110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798:1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbeil.gom E-mail: main@mecampbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8081B

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0304304

EPA Method: SW8081B Extracticn: SW3550C BatchiD: 8658 Spiked Sample ID: 0304335-018A
Sample| Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD LCS | LCSD %LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

Compound . P . . e o

pa/Kg | pa/Kg % Rec, % Rec. %RPD | %Rec. % Rec. %RPD Low High

Aldrm . ND i0 120 ' 126 0 121 121 i 0 ot .70 130

g-BHC ND 10 113 1 I2. (+445 . 110 - 112 ‘ 1.67 70 130

lp,p-DDT 2149 23 105 . 103 G 107 108 - 0.870 7a 130

Dieldriﬁ 1.063 23 122 . 121 . 0.433 120 7 120 R 0 1 7'770 7 777!307
E;d}in o ND 25 {18 {‘ s - 0 11-4 1_14_ _0_ T 70_ o 130 o
Nlr-leprtr'(rmhlor. - ND Y 119 ‘ 119 0 118 11_9 0635 1 70 o 130 h

%88: - 101 100 97.3 | 97.7 7 0.236 7 798 97.9 ”0.1.66 - 70 . -130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ot this extraction batch were ND less than the method RE with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Reiative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) " 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked. or b) if that specific sample matrix inierferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix ar sample dituted due to high marix or
analyte content, -




. : 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8I151A

Matrix: § WorkOrder: 0304304

EPA Methad: SW8151A Extraction: SW3550C " BatchlD: 6636 Spiked Sample |D: 0304304-001A
Sample | Spiked MS™ 1 MSD* iMS—MSD LCS . LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

Compound IR S :

Hg/Kg | Ho/Kg % Rec. ~ % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. : % RPD Low :  High

2,4-D (Dichiorophenoxyacetic ac ND 100 102 923 . 10.2 108 114 6.05 60 : 140

2,4.0B Np | 100 | 117 ws | tor | s | 109 | $77 60 40
Dalapon T | o [ s Tees T ess fow | osne | ns 1o e
-El-c:;nba - ND _100 ll-f; R 106 | 4.{8 02 103 1.45 - 6077 ‘ 140_"__

2,4,5-TPE’liv;x) ND 100 97.7 92.5 3.44 111 118 £.34 60 ; o 140

%SS: 119 100 122 | 127 | 435 120 113 374 0 140

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labgratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcant
Deviation.

9% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / {MS + MSD) * 2,

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or tha RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative 10 the amount spiked, or h) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sampie ta perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample excaeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix o sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content. -




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachaco, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hetp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbetl.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

Matrix: 5 WorkOrder: 0304304

EPA Method: 6010C Extraction: SW3050B BatchiD: 6637 Spiked Sample ID: 0304309-001A
Compound Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* IMS-MSD | LCS LCSD !LCS-LCSD A;qufance_Critgr?__(%)_

mo/kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD Low High

Cadmium ND 300 107 108 0.816 E17 108 8.81 70 . 130
E};ron;tur;__ S _—_22.71 00 _954_ 989 346 104 97 1.19 770 ; - 1-30. ]
HLead ND 500 96.8 ! 9_58 1.08 104 95 8.66 70 i A ; 7130

Nickel 2092 500 .3 93.6 443 102 972 439 70 130

Zinc 15.27 500 933 ‘;1'5 4.30 103 28 7.08 70 ‘ 130
wss: 107 100 s | w4 | 120 | 105 104 1.62 0 om0

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Cantral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviaticn.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / {(MS + MSD) ~ 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sampie is inhomogenous AND containg significant concentrations of
analyte relative fo the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sampig matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content,




{10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3360

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Ittp:/iwww.nccampbell,com E-mail: mainig@mecampbeli.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW7010

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0304304
EPA Method: SW7010 Extraction: SW3050B BatchiD: 6691 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD"| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSDjAcceptance Criteria (%)
Compound . NS . J U E e e
mag/Kg mg/kg | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. %Rec. %RPD Low High
Arsenic N/A 5 NA L N/A N/A n3 o107 536 70 130

All targer compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupficate; LCS = Laberatory Contrel Sample; LCSD = Labaratary Control Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviation.

%%, Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RFD = 100 * (MS - M3D) / (MS + MSD) ~ 2,

* MS and / of MSD spike recoveries may not ba near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: @) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable ta this method.
NR = analyte concentration in sampie exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due ta high matrix or
analyte content.
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% | 110 Second Avenue South, #137
é] Pacheco, CA 04553-5560
Lo | (925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0304304

Client:

Clayton Group Services TEL: (925) 426-2600

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 FAX: {925) 426-0106

Pleasanton, CA 94566 ProjectNo:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Received: 04/18/03

PO: Date Printed: 04/30/03
o Requested Tests o __
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold | 80815 | B141BS | B151AS |260B+OXYS_(260B+OXYSY AS S |[G-MBTEX S
[0304304-001 ~ B-17580 Soil 0411803 3:05:00 AM | [] D ' D
[0304304-001 B-1 Comp Soil 0411803 | [ A A A
0304304-002 B-2 6.5-7.0 Soil 04/18/03 9:40:00 AM A
0304304-003 | B-27.5-8' ~ Soil 0471803 9:40:00AM | [ A A
0304304-004 B-2 9.5-10' Soil 04/18/03 9:55:00 AM | [ A
0304304-005 _ B4 Soil 04/18/03 ' A A A )
0304304-005 B-40510 Soil 04/18/03 10:10:00 AM | [ B
0304304-005 B4 7.58.0 Soil | 04/18/03 10:15:00 AM | [] C
[0304304-006 B6 Soif 04/18/03 Vi A A
0304304-007 B5 Sail 04/18/03 A A A
0304304-007 B-5 0.5-1.0 Soil | 04/18/03 11:20:00 AM | [] B
0304304-007 B-53.54' Soit 04/18/03 11:20:00 AM | {] c
0304304-008 B-7 Soll 04/18/03 A A A A
0304304-009 B-8 Soil 04/18/03 A A A A o
0304304-010 B-9 Soil 04/18/03 A A A A
0304304011 | B-3 Soil 04718003 | Wl A A A
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments: per fax luft was cancelled for 0304304-011C luft was instead added to 0304304-011B. Comps set up 4/28 on a rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at dlient expense.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. ﬂ“ﬂl“-ﬂf-ﬂ“STﬂnv nicnnn Page 1 of 2
110 Second Avenue South, #D7 .

é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Ly (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0304304
Client:

Clayton Group Services TEL: (925) 426-2600

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 FAX: (925) 426-0106

Pleasanton, CA 94566 ProjectNo:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Received: 04/18/03

PO: : Date Printed: 04/30/03
RequestedTests
Sample ID _ClientSampID Matrix Collection Date Hold | 8081_S 8141B_S | 8151A_S ]260B+OXYS_{260B+OXYS Y AS S |G-MBTEX_S
[0304304-011 B-30.5-1.0° ~ sall 04/18/03 12:20:00 PM | [ B B |
0304304-011 . B-33540 Soil 04/18/03 12:30:00PM | [] C
0304304-012 B-¢ W Water 04/18/03 12:40:00 PM | [ ] A
0304304-013  BW Water 04/18/03 12:50:00 PM | [} A a
0304304-014 Comp 1.34.5 Soil 04/18/03 (] A A A
0304304-015 Comp 6,7,8,9 Sail 04/18/03 g A A A A
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments: per fax luft was cancelled for 0304304-011C luft was instead added to 0304304-011B. Comps set up 4/28 on a rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be returned Lo client or disposed of at client expense.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. e -OF-CUSTO H
© allff‘}IS)ec:w Avenl:eaﬁio?:th,l :Dz"l' ) ne “nl “ F “ nv n E n n
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 ¢

{925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0304304

Pape 2 of 2

Client:
Clayton Group Services TEL: (925) 426-2600
6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 FAX: (925) 426-0106

Pleasanton, CA 94566 ProjectNo.  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Received: 04/18/03
PO: Date Printed: 04/30/03
Requested Tests
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hold |[G-MBTEX_W| | TPH{DMO)_S [TPH(DMO)_W]| 1
0304304-001 B-17.58.0 Sol | 04/18/039:05:00AM | [] D )
0304304-001 B-1 Comp Soil 04/18/03
0304304-002 B-26.57.0 Sl 04118/03 9:40:00 AM | V]
0304304-003 B-27.5-8 Sail 04/18/03 9:40:00 AM | [ ] A
0304304-004 B-2 9.5-10° Soil 04/18/039:55:00 AM | M)
0304304-005 B-4 Soil 04/18/03 vl
0304304-005 840510 Soil 04/18/03 10:10:00 AM | [ B
0304304-005 B4 7.5-8.0' Soil  [04118/0310:15:00AM | [
0304304-006 B-6 Soil 04/18/03
0304304-007 B-5 Soil 04/18/03
0304304-007 B-50.5-1.0 Soil 04/18/03 11:20:00 AM | [ ] B )
0304304-007 B-5 3.54' Soll 04/18/03 11:20:00 AM | [}
0304304-008 B-7 Soif 04/18/03
0304304-009 B-8 ~ Soil 04/18/03 )
0304304010 B-9 Sail 04/18/03
0304304011 _ B-3 Sail 04/18/03 | j
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments: per fax luft was cancelled for 0304304-011C luft was instead added to 0304304-011B. Comps s¢t up 4/28 on a rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resukts are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples wil be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0304304

Page 2 of 2

McCampbell Analytical Inc.
1110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620

Client:

Clayton Group Services TEL: {925} 426-2600

6920 Koll Center Pkwy, Ste. 216 FAX: (925) 426-0106

Pleasanton, CA 94566 ProjectMo:  #70-03412.01; Wente Date Received: 04/18/03

PO: Date Printed: 04/30/03
B Requééted Tests
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collaction Date Hold [GMBTEX W] LUFTS | PB S |TPH(DMO)_S|TPH(DMO) W| l
0304304011 B-30510 Soil 04/18/03 12:20:00 PM | [] B
0304304-011 B-33.54.0 Soil 04/18/03 12:30:00 PM |  []
0304304-012 B-4 W Water | 04/18/03 12:40:00PM | [ ] B B
0304304-013 B-1W Water | 04/18/03 125000 PM | [] B B
0304304-014 Comp 1,345 Soil 04/18/03 i
0304304-015 Comp 6.,7,8,9 Soil 04/18/03 [ . A ]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments: per fax lufi was cancelled for 0304304-011C luft was instead added to 0304304-011B. Comps set up 4/28 on a rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
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